
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO AND
JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,

Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
(No: 11-cv-0691-LAK; 11-cv-3718-LAK)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

JAMES E. TYRRELL, JR.
PATTON BOGGS LLP
1185 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036
(646) 557-5100

- AND -

ONE RIVERFRONT PLAZA, 6TH FLOOR
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102
(973) 848-5600

JULIO C. GOMEZ
GOMEZ LLC
THE TRUMP BUILDING
40 WALL STREET, 28TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10005

CARLOS A. ZELAYA, II
365 CANAL STREET, SUITE 2650
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130

*Attorneys for Petitioners Hugo Gerardo Camacho Naranjo
and Javier Piaguaje Payaguaje*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS	7
ISSUE PRESENTED BY THE PETITION	7
BACKGROUND	8
I. Judge Kaplan Reveals His Bias Against the Ecuadorian Plaintiffs and the Ecuadorian Courts in Miscellaneous Foreign Discovery Proceedings.....	8
II. Judge Kaplan’s Prejudice Toward the Ecuadorian Plaintiffs and the Ecuadorian Court Has Compelled Him to Take a Twisted Approach to the Facts of the Underlying Case—Whether or Not Those Facts Are Relevant to Any Question Before Him.....	14
III. Judge Kaplan Brings His Partiality to Bear on Matters of Far More Gravity than a Limited Discovery Proceeding.....	26
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	36
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguinda et al. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 93 Civ. 7527 (BDP)(LMS) (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 19, 1995).....	6, 17, 18, 21
<i>Aguinda et al. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 7527-VLB, 1994 WL 142006 (Apr. 11, 1994 S.D.N.Y.)	6, 9, 18
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Stratus Consulting, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00047, D.E. 262 (D. Colo. Oct. 1, 2010)	15
<i>Frank Adam Elec. Co. v. Westinghouse</i> , 146 F.2d 165 (8th Cir. 1945)	30
<i>Gaudiosi v. Mellon</i> , 269 F.2d 873 (3d Cir. 1959)	30
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)	42
<i>In re Boston's Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , Nos. 10-4699, 11-1099, ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2023257 (3d Cir. May 25, 2011)	15, 22, 26
<i>In re Gaming Lottery Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 5567(RPP), 2001 WL 1020905 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2001).....	31
<i>In re Kan. Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 85 F.3d 1353 (8th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	37
<i>In re Sam M. Antar</i> , 71 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 1995)	38

<i>Lago Agrio Plaintiffs v. Chevron Corp.</i> , Nos. 10-4341-cv, 10-4405-cv(CON), 2010 WL 5151325 (2d Cir. Dec. 15, 2010.)	28
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847, 108 S. Ct. 2194 (1988).....	36
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	37, 38
<i>LoCascio v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Nichols v. Alley</i> , 71 F.3d 347 (10th Cir.1995)	37
<i>Peacock Records, Inc. v. Checker Records, Inc.</i> 430 F.2d 85 (7th Cir. 1970)	37
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corporation</i> , No. 10-1020-cv(L), Dkt. 282- 1 (2d Cir. Mar. 17, 2011)	18
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>Rosen v. Sugarman</i> , 357 F.2d 794 (2d Cir. 1966)	36, 41
<i>Sentis Group, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009)	38, 39
<i>U.S. v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	40
<i>United States v. Amico</i> , 486 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 2007)	30

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	34
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5304	17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	7, 36, 37, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1651	7
28 U.S.C. § 1782	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D. Rhode, <i>Public Interest Law: The Movement at Midlife</i> , 60 STAN. L. REV. 2027, 2047-48, 2076 (2008)	3
